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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v.

Marisa Jean Rodriguez

CASE INFORMATION

Date Filed:  09/05/2023Judge Assigned:  Brabender, Daniel J. Jr. Initiation Date: 06/13/2023 

OTN:  R 492225-6 Originating Docket No:  MJ-06305-CR-0000194-2023LOTN:  

Initial Issuing Authority:  Brian M. McGowan Final Issuing Authority:  Brian M. McGowan

Arresting Agency:  Erie Psp Arresting Officer:  Conroe, Eric R.

Complaint/Citation No.:  E1989HG158 Incident Number:  PA 2023-480960

County: Erie Township: Summit Township

Case Local Number Type(s) Case Local Number(s)

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status: Active Complaint Date: 06/13/2023Processing StatusStatus Date

09/09/2024 Awaiting Trial

10/11/2023 Awaiting Formal Arraignment

09/05/2023 Awaiting Filing of Information

CALENDAR EVENTS

Schedule

Status

Judge NameRoomStart

Time

Schedule 

Start Date

Case Calendar 

Event Type

09/09/2024  9:00 am Courtroom A - 

Room 206

Judge Daniel J. Brabender Jr. ScheduledFormal Arraignment

CONFINEMENT INFORMATION

Still in 

Custody

Confinement

Reason

Destination

Location

Confinement

Type

Confinement 

Known As Of

County Correctional Facility Erie County Prison04/14/2023 Yes

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: 01/29/1988 City/State/Zip:  Erie, PA  16503

CASE PARTICIPANTS

NameParticipant Type

Defendant Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

BAIL INFORMATION

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean Nebbia Status:  None

Bail Action Date Bail Type AmountPercentageOriginating Court

$0.0006/15/2023Denied Magisterial District Court

CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Murder Of The First Degree R 492225-6H1 03/28/2023 1 1 18 § 2502 §§ A

Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBI 

or causes injury with extreme indifference

R 492225-6F1 03/28/2023 2 2 18 § 2702 §§ A1

Printed:  06/17/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or 

causes BI with deadly weapon

R 492225-6F2 03/28/2023 3 3 18 § 2702 §§ A4

Access Device Issd to Another Who Did Not 

Auth Use

R 492225-6F3 03/28/2023 4 4 18 § 4106 §§ A1II

Possession Of Firearm Prohibited R 492225-6M1 03/28/2023 5 5 18 § 6105 §§ A1

Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop R 492225-6M1 03/28/2023 6 6 18 § 3921 §§ A

Abuse Of Corpse R 492225-6M2 03/28/2023 7 7 18 § 5510

Tamper With/Fabricate Physical Evidence R 492225-6M2 03/28/2023 8 8 18 § 4910 §§ 1

Unauth Use Motor/Other Vehicles R 492225-6M2 03/28/2023 9 9 18 § 3928 §§ A

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Held for Court (Lower Court)                    Defendant Was Present

08/24/2023 Not FinalLower Court Disposition

1 / Murder Of The First Degree Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2502 §§ A  H1

2 / Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBI or 

causes injury with extreme indifference 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2702 §§ A1  F1

3 / Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes BI 

with deadly weapon 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2702 §§ A4  F2

4 / Access Device Issd to Another Who Did Not Auth 

Use 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4106 §§ A1II  F3

5 / Possession Of Firearm Prohibited Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 6105 §§ A1  M1

6 / Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 3921 §§ A  M1

7 / Abuse Of Corpse Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 5510  M2

8 / Tamper With/Fabricate Physical Evidence Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4910 §§ 1  M2

9 / Unauth Use Motor/Other Vehicles Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 3928 §§ A  M2

Proceed to Court                    

10/11/2023 Not FinalInformation Filed

1 / Murder Of The First Degree Proceed to Court 18 § 2502 §§ A  H1

2 / Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause SBI or 

causes injury with extreme indifference 

Proceed to Court 18 § 2702 §§ A1  F1

3 / Aggravated Assault - Attempts to cause or causes BI 

with deadly weapon 

Proceed to Court 18 § 2702 §§ A4  F2

4 / Access Device Issd to Another Who Did Not Auth 

Use 

Proceed to Court 18 § 4106 §§ A1II  F3

Printed:  06/17/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

5 / Possession Of Firearm Prohibited Proceed to Court 18 § 6105 §§ A1  M1

6 / Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop Proceed to Court 18 § 3921 §§ A  M1

7 / Abuse Of Corpse Proceed to Court 18 § 5510  M2

8 / Tamper With/Fabricate Physical Evidence Proceed to Court 18 § 4910 §§ 1  M2

9 / Unauth Use Motor/Other Vehicles Proceed to Court 18 § 3928 §§ A  M2

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION

Name: Erie County District Attorney's Office

District Attorney

Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

814-451-6349 (Phone)

Address:

Erie County Courthouse

140 West Sixth Street

Erie, PA  16501

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Name: Bruce Gordon Sandmeyer

Court Appointed - Public Defender

083569Supreme Court No:

ActiveRep. Status:

Phone Number(s):

814-480-5772

814-451-1150

814-480-5772

(Phone)

(Fax)

(Office)

Address:

1001 State St Ste 1400

Erie, PA  16501-1834

Representing: Rodriguez, Marisa Jean 

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

06/15/20231 McGowan, Brian M.

Order Denying Motion to Set Bail - Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

06/20/20231 Erie County Public Defender's Office

Application to Appoint Counsel

06/22/20231 Mead, John J.

Order Appointing Mark Del Duca, Esq to represent defendant and case is shall be assigned to Judge

Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Interoffice06/22/2023

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class06/22/2023

Erie County Court Administration

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice06/22/2023

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/22/2023

Erie County Public Defender's Office

Interoffice06/22/2023

Mead, John J.

Interoffice06/22/2023

06/23/20231 Erie County Public Defender's Office

Correspondence from Public Defender's Office to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class06/23/2023

09/05/20231 Clerk of Courts Office - Erie County

Original Papers Received from Lower Court

09/06/20231 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Scheduling Formal Arraignment Hearing October 27, 2023 @ 1:30PM

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class09/06/2023

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice09/06/2023

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice09/06/2023

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice09/06/2023

Erie County Prison

Interoffice09/06/2023

Erie County Sheriff

Interoffice09/06/2023

09/21/20231 Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Case Correspondence - fwd to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class09/21/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice09/21/2023

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

10/11/20231 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Information Filed

10/18/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Correspondence from defendant. Fwd. to Attorney Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class10/20/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice10/20/2023

10/23/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Atty. DelDuca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class10/24/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice10/24/2023

10/25/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class10/25/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice10/25/2023

10/26/20231 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Rescheduling Formal Arraignment until Further Order of the Court Rescheduling the Hearing

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class10/26/2023

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice10/26/2023

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/26/2023

10/31/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence - Fwd letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

First Class11/02/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice11/02/2023

11/06/20231 Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Atty DelDuca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class11/07/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice11/07/2023

11/17/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Correspondence fwd to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class11/21/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice11/21/2023

11/27/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Attorney DelDuca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class11/28/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice11/28/2023

11/27/20232 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Attorney DelDuca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class11/28/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice11/28/2023

11/27/20233 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Fwd to Attorney DelDuca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class11/28/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice11/28/2023

12/13/20231 Maisner, Michael Frank

Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Interoffice12/13/2023

Maisner, Michael Frank

Interoffice12/13/2023

12/13/20232 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Interoffice12/13/2023

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice12/13/2023

12/29/20231 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class01/03/2024

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice01/03/2024

12/29/20232 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class01/02/2024

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice01/02/2024

01/16/20241 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class01/16/2024

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice01/16/2024

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

02/08/20241 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD Letter to Atty Del Duca

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class02/09/2024

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice02/09/2024

08/22/20241 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Scheduling a Formal Arraignment for 09/09/2024 at 9:00am

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Attorney Box08/22/2024

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice08/22/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice08/22/2024

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice08/22/2024

Erie County Prison

Interoffice08/22/2024

Erie County Sheriff

Interoffice08/22/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served08/26/2024

09/09/20241 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Directing Briefs to be filed - Order Directing that 1. All-pretrial motions, including any

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class09/09/2024

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice09/09/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice09/09/2024

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice09/09/2024

Erie County Prison

Interoffice09/09/2024

Erie County Sheriff

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice09/09/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served09/11/2024

09/09/20242 Court of Common Pleas - Erie County

Formal Arraignment: Start 9:09 a.m. - End 9:18 a.m.

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served09/09/2024

12/23/20241 Del Duca, Mark Thomas

Motion to Withdraw as Legal Counsel

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served12/24/2024

12/24/20241 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Granting Motion to Withdraw as Counsel

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class12/24/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/24/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served12/30/2024

12/24/20242 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Granting Motion to Withdraw Counsel

Del Duca, Mark Thomas

First Class12/24/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/24/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served12/31/2024

12/30/20241 Mead, John J.

Order Appointing Bruce Sandmeyer to Represent Defendant Pursuant to Contract with Erie County Court

Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Interoffice12/30/2024

Erie County Court Administration

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice12/30/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/30/2024

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box12/30/2024

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served01/02/2025

01/09/20251 Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Motion to Continue

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served01/10/2025

01/10/20251 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Granting Motion to Continue

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served01/10/2025

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice01/10/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box01/10/2025

01/10/20252 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Directing All Motions, Responses, and Voir Dire Questions to be filed - Order Scheduling

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served01/10/2025

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County Prison

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice01/10/2025

Erie County Sheriff

Interoffice01/10/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box01/10/2025

01/30/20251 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD to Atty Sandmeyer, DA, and Judge Brabender

Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Interoffice01/31/2025

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice01/31/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served01/31/2025

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice01/31/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box01/31/2025

03/03/20251 Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Motion to Continue

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/05/2025

03/05/20251 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Granting Motion to Continue

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice03/05/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/05/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box03/05/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/07/2025

03/11/20251 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order: Pre-trial Motions are due by June 24, 2025. All responses are due by July 1, 2025. Proposed

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice03/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/10/2025

Erie County Jury Coordinator

Interoffice03/10/2025

Erie County Prison

Interoffice03/10/2025

Erie County Sheriff

Interoffice03/10/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box03/10/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/11/2025

04/28/20251 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: Sent Docket Sheet, FWD to Atty Sandmeyer

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served04/28/2025

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice04/28/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box04/28/2025

05/05/20251 Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Motion for Psychiatric Evaluation of Competency and Continuance

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/06/2025

05/05/20252 Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Case Correspondence: FWD to Atty Sandmeyer

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/05/2025

Rodriguez, Marisa Jean

Interoffice05/05/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box05/05/2025

Printed:  06/17/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

05/07/20251 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Denying Motion for Psychiatric Evaluation of Competency and Continuance - The Defendant is

Erie County Court Administration

Interoffice05/07/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/07/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/07/2025

Erie County Prison

Interoffice05/07/2025

Erie County Sheriff

Interoffice05/07/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box05/07/2025

05/14/20251 Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Response to Commonwealth's Request for Reciprocal Discovery and Notice of Defense of Insanity and/or

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/14/2025

05/14/20252 Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Motion for Leave of Court to Employ Mental Health Professional

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/14/2025

05/14/20253 Brabender, Daniel J. Jr.

Order Granting Motion for Leave of Court to Employ Mental Health Professional

Erie County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/14/2025

Erie County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/14/2025

Sandmeyer, Bruce Gordon

Attorney Box05/14/2025
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CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Total of Last Payment:    Last Payment Date:

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentRodriguez, Marisa Jean

Defendant

Costs/Fees

$92.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $92.46 Server Fee - Referred to County

$71.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71.50 Server Fee - Referred to County

$163.96 $163.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Costs/Fees Totals:

Grand Totals: $163.96 $163.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

** - Indicates assessment is subrogated
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